## **RESOLUTION NO. 166**

AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 151 FOR 2014: EXTENDING THE TERM FOR THE CRIME VICTIM AND WITNESS ASSISTANCE GRANT PROGRAM AND FUNDING THE EXTENDED TERM

Introduced: 5/8/17

By Law Committee, Mr. Clenahan, Mss. McKnight and McLean Lane:

WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 151 for 2014, this Honorable Body authorized an agreement with the New York State Office of Crime Victim Services regarding the Crime Victim and Witness Assistance Services Grant for a period commencing October 1, 2014 and ending September 30, 2017, and

WHEREAS, The Director of the Crime Victim and Sexual Violence Center has requested authorization to extend the agreement with the New York State Office of Crime Victim Services regarding the Crime Victim and Witness Assistance Services for two years through September 30, 2019 in the amount of \$1,087,429, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that Resolution No. 151 for 2014 is amended to indicate that the agreement is extended two years with the NYS Division of Criminal Justice Services through September 30, 2019 in the amount of \$1,087,429, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 5/8/17